

16 SC 489/2022
STATE Vs. DEEPAK GUPTA @ Deepu AND ORS
FIR No. 242 /2022
PS (SangamVihar)

13.08.2024

Present:- Dr. Prayag Dutt Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh, Kanti Devi, Sunil
Negi in person.
Proposed accused Anita, Kajal and Rahul in person.
Accused Deepak Gupta @ Deepu in person.
Accused Pinki Gupta and Baby Gupta absent.
Sh. Keshav Sharma, Ld proxy counsel for all accused
persons.
Ms. Neha Bharti, Ld proxy counsel for accused
persons.
Sh. Deepak Gupta, Ld counsel for complainant.

An application seeking exemption from personal
appearance filed on behalf of accused Pinki Gupta and Baby
Gupta.

Heard.

In view of the submissions made in the application,
same is allowed. They are directed to appear in person on next date
of hearing.

Ld proxy counsel for proposed accused persons again
seeks adjournment on the ground that main counsel is not available
today.

Proposed accused persons are given last and final opportunity to file reply to the application u/s 319 CrPC **subject to cost Rs. 2000/- each deposited in DLSA, South, Saket Courts.**

Put up for reply and arguments on the said application on **24.09.2024.**

It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/13.08.2024