

15 SC 489/2022
STATE Vs. DEEPAK GUPTA alias Deepu
242/2022
(Sangam Vihar)
u/Sec- 307/323/341/452/506/34 IPC
CNR- DLST01-009292-2022

17.09.2025

Present: Mr. Himat Singh, learned Additional Public Prosecutor
for the State.

Mr. Mandeep Kumar Sharma, learned counsel for
complainant alongwith Mr. Deepak Gupta and Mr.
Dipanshu Singh, advocates.

Mr. Anil Tomar, learned counsel for accused Baby Gupta
and Pinky Gupta.

Accused Deepak Gupta @ Deepu, Sunil Negi @ Sonu,
Pinky Gupta, Baby Gupta and Kanti Devi in person.

Accused Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh Gupta produced from
JC.

1) Today, the matter is listed for arguments on an application
moved by the complainant/victim under Section 319 read with Section
193 of Cr.P.C. against Anita, Kajal and Rahul.

2) As per acknowledgment report, the aforesaid application was
filed on 12.12.2022 and the same remains to be considered by the
Court till date.

3) On hearing the submissions advanced by the learned counsel for
complainant, the Court is of the considered view to summon the IO
and to apprise about the rank and status of Anita, Kajal, Rahul during

Contd.....

the investigation undertaken by him, and on completion of which the charge-sheet was filed.

4) Accordingly, issue summons to concerned IO, in case IO stands transferred, concerned SHO is directed to depute an IO for this case who must appear before the court on next date of hearing.

5) Now to come up on **09.10.2025**.

EB

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/17.09.2025