

1 SC 489/2022
STATE Vs. DEEPAK GUPTA alias Deepu
FIR No. 242/2022
PS Sangam Vihar
U/S-307/323/341/452/506/34 IPC
CNR- DLST010092922022

13.01.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Complainant in person.

None for accused.

- 1) Matter be kept back.

At 1022hrs.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Anil Tomar and Mr. Pravesh Singhal, Advocates for accused Pinky Gupta and Baby Gupta.

Ms. Santosh Rani, Advocate for accused Deepak @ Deepu.

Complainant in person.

Accused Deepak Gupta alias Deepu, Sunil Negi @ Sonu and Kanti Devi are present on bail.

Accused Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh, Pinky Gupta and Baby Gupta are absent.

- 1) Complainant seeks pass over as his counsel is not present.

At 1135hrs.

Present: As above.

Mr. Mandeep Kumar, Advocate for complainant a/w complainant in person.

Mr. Pankaj Tiwari and Mr. Vaibhav Gaur, Advocates for accused Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh Gupta.

Accused Pinky Gupta in person.

- 1) Applications seeking exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Baby Gupta and Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh Gupta. Heard. In view of the submissions made in the applications, same are allowed. Accused Baby Gupta and Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh Gupta are directed to appear in person on next date of hearing.
- 2) Matter is at the stage of framing of charge. It is traced from the case record that an application under Section 193 r/w Section 319 CrPC has been moved by the complainant seeking summoning orders against Anita, Kajal and Rahul.
- 3) The Court is constrained to note that the subject FIR in the present case is of the year 2022 and the case is still languishing at the stage of framing of charge. Further, it is observed that the IO during investigation had seized DVR from the spot of crime i.e. House No. 206, G-2/18, Sangam Vihar, New Delhi, but no CCTV footage has been filed by the IO/SI Talib Khan along with the charge-sheet.
- 4) The Court is of the considered view to summon SI Talib Khan through DCP concerned, returnable for 03.02.2026 with directions to

produce the seized DVR along with video footages in digital/electronic format.

5) Re-notify for arguments on application under Section 193 r/w Section 319 CrPC on **03.02.2026**.

At 1:00P.M.

6) Mr. M.L. Chaudhary, Advocate has appeared for accused Deepak @ Deepu, Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh, Sunil Negi, Kanti Devi. He is apprised about next date of hearing.

7) However, it is observed that for accused Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh, two Advocates, namely, Mr. M.L.Chaudhary and Mr. Pankaj Tiwari have entered appearance. Accordingly, the accused Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh is directed to clarify the position on next date of hearing.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/13.01.2026

nk