

[4 SC 489/2022]

STATE Vs. DEEPAK GUPTA alias Deepu

FIR No. 242/2022

PS Sangam Vihar

U/S--307/323/341/452/506/34 IPC

CNR- DLST01-009292-2022

06.05.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Harsh Vardhan Singh, Proxy counsel for accused
Pinki Gupta and Baby Gupta.

Mr. Mandeep Kumar Sharma, Advocate for complainant.

Accused Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh Chand Gupta, Sunil
Negi, Pinki Gupta, Kanti Devi, Deepak Gupta @ Deepu
are present on bail.

Accused Baby Gupta is absent.

- 1) An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of the accused, Baby Gupta. Exemption is allowed for today.
- 2) Summons stand served upon SI Talib Khan, Manoj Sharma, MCH(M) PS Sangam Vihar. Service reports are taken on record.
- 3) Report with regard to NBWs issued against Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh Gupta, which already stands cancelled *vide* order dated 23.04.2026 is taken on record.
- 4) Matter be kept back for appearance of summoned witnesses.

At 1053Hrs.

Present: *As above.*

Mr. M.L. Chaudhary and Ms. Santosh Rani, Advocates
for accused Deepak Gupta @ Deepu, Deepak Gupta S/o
Dinesh Gupta, Sunil Negi and Kanti Devi.

SI Talib Khan has appeared through VC.

- 5) At this stage, IO/SI Talib Khan has joined through VC. Mr Khan submits that the concerned IO at PS Sangam Vihar has apprised him that the report from the FSL has been received and the same will be filed shortly *via* supplementary charge-sheet in accordance with law.
- 6) In view of the aforesaid submissions, let the FSL report of the video in question (CCTV video footage), be filed by way of supplementary charge-sheet in accordance with law.
- 7) Accordingly, the matter stands re-notified **for arguments on pending application and charge on 01.06.2026.**

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/06.05.2026

nk