

9 SC 489/2022

STATE Vs. DEEPAK GUPTA alias Deepu
FIR No. 242/2022
PS Sangam Vihar
U/S- 307/323/341/452/506/34 IPC
CNR- DLST01-009292-2022

03.08.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Mandeep Kumar Sharma, Advocate for complainant.

Mr. Anil Tomar and Mr. Pravesh Singhal, Advocates for accused Pinky Gupta and Baby Gupta.

Ms. Santosh Rani, Advocate for the accused Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh, Dinesh Gupta alias Deepu, Sunil, Negi, Kanti Devi.

Accused Deepak Gupta S/o Dinesh Chand Gupta is present on bail.

Accused Sunil Negai, Deepak Gupta @ Deepu, Kanti Devi, Pinky Gupta and Baby Gupta are absent.

1. Mater be kept back.

At 1035Hrs.

Present: As above.

Accused Sunil Negi, Deepak Gupta @ Deepu, Kanti Devi, Pinky Gupta and Baby Gupta are present on bail.

2. In compliance with the previous order, no supplementary chargesheet has been filed with regard to the FSL report of CCTV footage as seized by the IO. (*See – Paragraph No. 19 of internal page No. 13*). Neither the IO nor any police officer is present from PS Sangam Vihar.

3. Issue summons to the IO and SHO PS Sangam Vihar and also the copy of the order be forwarded to the Office of DCP, South for information, returnable for **15.09.2026**.

At 1255 Hrs

4. At this stage, SI Neeraj has appeared on behalf of SHO PS Sangam Vihar and filed a status report. The same is taken on record.

5. SI Neeraj submits that on 09.04.2026, FSL report has been received at PS Sangam Vihar. He further submits that IO/SI Saurabh met with an accident and was on medical rest. SI Neeraj seeks time to collect it and file the same *via* supplementary chargesheet before the Court.

6. Heard. Request allowed. Let the needful be done in accordance with law.

7. Keeping in view the request letter moved by the SHO, PS Sangam Vihar and submissions advanced by SI Neeraj, the Court deems fit to withdraw the directions to issue summons to SHO, PS Sangam Vihar and copy of notice being forwarded to the Office of DCP, South.

8. Let summons be issued to SO Saurabh for compliance of aforesaid directions and appearance returnable and for arguments on all pending interim application(s) on **15.09.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/03.08.2026

nk